CAUSE NUMBER :  050025673
THE STATE OF TEXAS


§

IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT


VS




§

CITY OF LEANDER



 
                                    §

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

CHARGE OF THE COURT

MEMBERS OF THE JURY:


The defendant stands charged with the offense of:  Disorderly Conduct in violation of the Texas Penal Code Section 42.01 (a)(1), and against the peace and dignity of the State of Texas


On or about the 23rd day of April, 2005, within the territorial limits of the City of Leander, Williamson County, Texas, to wit:

                   605 Clear Creek
the defendant did then and there, intentionally or knowingly use abusive, indecent, profane, or vulgar language in a public place, and the language by its very utterance tended to incite an immediate breach of the peace in violation of Texas Penal Code Section 42.01 (a)(1).

It is alleged that said offense was committed in the City of Leander, Williamson County, Texas, on or about the 23rd day of April, 2005.  To the offense, the defendant has pleaded “not guilty”.

I.

You are instructed that the law applicable to this case is attached to this charge.

Texas Penal Code Section 42.01 (a)(1).  A person commits an offense if the person intentionally or knowingly uses abusive, indecent, profane, or vulgar language in a public place, and the language by its very utterance tends to incite an immediate breach of the peace.

II.

If you believe from the evidence beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant on or about the 23rd day of April, 2005, in the City of Leander, Williamson County, Texas, as alleged in the complaint, did violate Texas Penal Code 42.01 (a)(1), then you will find the defendant “guilty” of such offense; but if you do not so believe, or if you have a reasonable doubt thereof, you will acquit the defendant and say by your verdict “not guilty”.

III.

You are instructed that the complaint is not evidence of guilt.  It is the means whereby a defendant is cited and brought to trial in a misdemeanor prosecution.  It is not evidence, nor can it be considered by you in passing upon the guilt or innocence of this defendant.

IV.

During your deliberations in this case, you must not consider, discuss, or relate matters not in evidence before you.  You should not consider or mention any personal knowledge or information you may have about any fact or person connected with this case which is not shown by the evidence.

V.

In all criminal cases, the burden of proof is on the State.  The defendant is presumed to be innocent until the guilt of the defendant is established by legal evidence, beyond a reasonable doubt; and in case you have a reasonable doubt as to the defendant’s guilt, you will acquit the defendant and say by your verdict “not guilty”.

All persons are presumed to be innocent and no person may be convicted of an offense unless each element of the offense is proved beyond a reasonable doubt.  The fact that a person has been arrested, confined, or indicted for, or otherwise charged with an offense gives rise to no inference of guilt at his or her trial.

The law does not require a defendant to prove his or her innocence or produce any evidence at all.  The presumption of innocence alone is sufficient to acquit the defendant, unless the jurors are satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt of the defendant’s guilt after careful and impartial consideration of all evidence in the case.

The prosecution has the burden of proving the defendant guilty and it must do so by proving each and every element of the offense or offenses charged beyond a reasonable doubt and if it fails to do so, you must acquit the defendant.

It is not required that the prosecution prove guilt beyond all doubt; it is required that the prosecution’s proof excludes all “reasonable doubt” concerning the defendant’s guilt.

In the event you have a reasonable doubt as to the defendant’s guilt after considering all the evidence before you, and these instructions, you will acquit him or her and say by your verdict “not guilty”.

You are the exclusive judges of the facts proved, of the credibility of the witnesses and of the weight to be given in testimony, but you are bound to receive the law from the Court, which is herein given you, and be governed thereby.

After argument of counsel, you will retire and select one of your members as your foreperson.  It is that person’s duty to preside at your deliberations and to vote with you in arriving at a verdict.


Your verdict must be unanimous.  After you have arrived at your verdict, you may use the form attached hereto by having your foreperson sign his or her name to the section of the form that conforms to your verdict, but in no event shall the foreperson sign more than one such section.  


Your sole duty at this time is to determine the guilt or innocence of the defendant under the complaints in this case, and restrict your deliberations solely to the guilt or innocence of the defendant.


If you cannot reach a verdict within a reasonable time, notify the Bailiff of your difficulty or problem.  Any communication between the Jury and the Court must be in writing and transmitted by the Bailiff.







Presiding Municipal Court Judge







Date
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VERDICT OF THE JURY

We the Jury find the defendant GUILTY of the offense of Disorderly Conduct in violation of Texas Penal Code Section 42.01 (a)(1), on or about April 23, 2005.

_________________________________


_______________________________

Date







Foreperson of the Jury


We the Jury find the defendant NOT GUILTY of the offense of Disorderly Conduct in violation of Texas Penal Code Section 42.01 (a)(1), on or about April 23, 2005.

_________________________________


_______________________________

Date







Foreperson of the Jury

IF THE VERDICT OF THE JURY IS GUILTY AND THE DEFENDANT HAS ELECTED FOR THE JURY TO SET THE FINE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

PUNISHMENT OF THE JURY
The punishment for the offense of Disorderly Conduct is a fine of not less than $1.00 or more than $500.

We the Jury assess a fine of $___________

_______________________________________________________

Foreperson






Date

1

